ORDINANCE NO 2020-2
AN ORDINANCE FIXING THE COMPENSATION OF OFFICERS AND
EMPLOYEES OF THE BOROUGH OF CHESILHURST, COUNTY OF CAMDEN,
STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of
Chesilhurst, County of Camden, State of New Jersey:

Section 1: The pay categories and salary or hourly wage ranges for the following

positions are hereby determined as follows:

Position Pay Frequency Annual Salary
Mayor/Day to Day Operations
Manager Monthly $ 15,500.00
President of Council Monthly 8,500.00
Council Members Monthly 6,000.00
Borough Clerk Bi Weekly 47,242.00
Registrar of Vital Statistics Bi Weekly 3,497.00
Election Clerk (Per Election) Bi Weekly 650.00
Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer Bi Weekly 47,242.00
Certifying Officer Division of
Pensions Bi Weekly 3,497.00
Finance Clerk Bi Weekly 27,000.00
Deputy Registrar of Vital Statistics Bi Weekly 1,639.00
Notary Public Bi Weekly 1,311.00
Tax Assessor Bi Weekly 8,398.00
Tax Collector Bi Weekly 19,133.00
Municipal Court Judge Monthly 13,244.00
Court Administrator Bi Weekly 19,133.00
Court Violations Clerk Bi Weekly 18,008.00
Court Disposition Clerk/Deputy Monthly Per Hour 45.71
Sound Recorder Monthly Per Session 50.00
Prosecutor Monthly 9,748.00
Emergency Management Coordinator Quarterly 3,500.00
Deputy Emergency Management
Coordinator Annually 3,477.00
Rent Control Board:

Secretary Bi Weekly 2,748.00
Planning Board Secretary Bi Weekly 2,748.00
Compliance Officer Quarterly 500.00
Police Clerk Bi Weekly 38,000.00
Community Center Coordinator Bi Weekly Per Hour 20.47



Community Center Coordinator hired/appointed

After December 31, 2019

SLEOII Bi Weekly

Department of Public Works
Supervisor Bi Weekly
Foreman Bi Weekly
CDL Driver No.1 Bi Weekly
CDL Driver No.2 Bi Weekly
Laborer Bi Weekly

Laborer (Ninety Day Probationary) Bi Weekly

Seasonal (Clean Communities) Bi Weekly
Public Works Manager Annual
Recycling/Clean Communities
Coordinator Bi Weekly
Uniform Construction Code:
Zoning Official Quarterly
Code Enforcement Quarterly
Sewer Utility Clerk Bi Weekly
Department of Public Safety:
Chief of Police Bi Weekly
Police Lieutenant Bi Weekly
Police Sergeant Bi Weekly
Police Officer-Probationary Bi Weekly
Police Officers Year | Bi Weekly
Police Officers Year 2 Bi Weekly
Police Officers Year 3 Bi Weekly
Police Officers Year 4 Bi Weekly
Police Officers Year 5 Bi Weekly
Police Officers Year 6 Bi Weekly
Police Officers Year 7 Bi Weekly
Police Officers Year § Bi Weekly
Police Officers Year 9 Bi Weekly
Police Officers Year 10 Bi Weekly
Police Officers Year 11 Bi Weekly
Police Officers Year 12 Bi Weekly

Additional to Annual Salary:
Detective
Tactical Team Member

Traffic Investigator
K-9 Officer

Per Hour

Per Hour
Per Hour
Per Hour
Per Hour
Per Hour
Per Hour
Per Hour

13.00
14.42

20.47
17.91
17.84
16.23
14.95
11.67
9.57
800.00

1,500.00

4,884.00
4,033.00
19,284.00

108,000.00
102,831.06
83,329.75
45,456.26
47,729.07
50,115.53
52,621.30
55,252.37
58,014.99
60.915.74
63,961.52
67,159.60
70,517.58
74,043.46
77,745.63
81.392.45

900.00
300.00
300.00
300.00

Section 2. Payments for Driving while intoxicated special court sessions shall be

allocated as follows:
Municipal Court Judge
Prosecutor

300.00
200.00



Public Defender 100.00

Court Administrator 150.00
Court Disposition Clerk 125.00
Sound Recorder 50.00

Section 3. Police officers required to appear at other courts (Superior Court,Municipal
Court, Federal Court or Juvenile Conference Committee) within the State of New Jersey
will be compensated at the rate of $135.00 per appearance when an officer goes to court
in another jurisdiction/township. During Chesilhurst Borough Court sessions, officers
will receive time and one half of their current base salary.

Section 4. Repealer All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent or in conflict
with this Ordinance are hereby repealed as to said inconsistencies and conflict.

Section 5. Severability If any section, part of any section, or clause or phrase of this
ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not
affect the remaining provisions of this ordinance. The Mayor and Borough Council of the
Borough of Chesilhurst declare that they would have passed the Ordinance and each
section and subsection thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more subsections,
sentences, clauses or phrases may be declared unconstitutional or invalid.

Section 6 Effective Date: This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and
publication according to law and Retroactive to January I, 2020.

HESILHURST

J’?r"fﬁifﬁ;m~Gal\nétt, Mayor

ATTEST

7

Gloria D, Ruse, Borough Clerk




